

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION

JOHN COREY FRASER, et al., on behalf of)
themselves and all others similarly situated as)
a Class,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 3:22CV00410

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,)
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES, et al.,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Statutory Background 2

II. Regulatory Background 5

III. *Hirschfeld* Litigation..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court should dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction because Plaintiffs lack Article III standing. 8

II. The Second Amendment allows the government to regulate the commercial sale of handguns to people under the age of 21..... 10

A. Historical tradition supports the legislative selection of 21 as the minimum age for commercial sales of handguns. 11

B. Militia laws do not suggest that individuals under twenty-one have the right to directly purchase handguns from licensed dealers..... 17

III. Plaintiffs’ Due Process claim fails because age is not a suspect classification under the Equal Protection Clause. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Williams,
104 N.E. 659 (Ill. 1914) 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1

Bassett v. Bassett,
521 P.2d 434 (Okla. Civ. App. 1974) 13

Biffer v. City of Chicago,
116 N.E. 182 (Ill. 1917) 16

Blackard v. Blackard,
426 S.W.2d 471 (Ky. Ct. App. 1968) 13

Bullock v. Sprowls,
54 S.W. 657 (Tex. Civ. App. 1899) 13

Burgett v. Barrick,
25 Kan. 526 (Kan. 1881)..... 13

Castner v. Walrod,
83 Ill. 171 (Ill. 1876)..... 13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 8

Coleman v. State,
32 Ala. 581 (1858) 16

Crouch v. Crouch,
187 S.E.2d 348 (N.C. Ct. App. 1972) 13

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee,
700 N.W.2d 180 (Wis. 2005)..... 13

Edgar v. Haines,
2 F.4th 298 (4th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 2737 (2022)..... 10

Fitz-Gerald v. Bailey,
58 Miss. 658 (Miss. 1881) 13

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 8

Gabree v. King,
614 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 20

Hirschfeld v. ATF,
417 F. Supp. 3d 747 (W.D. Va. 2019) 7

Hirschfeld v. ATF,
5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021), *as amended* (July 15, 2021)..... 7

Hirschfeld v. ATF,
14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021),
cert. denied sub nom. Marshall v. ATF, 142 S. Ct. 1447 (2022)..... 7

Horsley v. Trame,
808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015) 17

Johnson v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015) 9, 10

Jones v. Wells,
2 *Houst.* 209 (Del. Super. Ct. 1860) 13

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 22, 23

Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.,
366 U.S. 36 (1961)..... 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... 21

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 11, 18

Memphis Tr. Co. v. Blessing,
58 S.W. 115 (Tenn. 1899)..... 13

National Rifle Ass’n of America v. ATF (NRA),
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... 21

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Brady,
914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990) 5

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 12

Parman v. Lemmon,
244 P. 227 (Kan. 1925)..... 16

Peters v. Jones,
35 Iowa 512 (Iowa 1872)..... 13

Reisse v. Clarenbach,
61 Mo. 310 (Mo. 1875)..... 13

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... 12

State v. Callicutt,
69 Tenn. 714 (Tenn. 1878) 15

Trulock v. Freeh,
275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001) 1

United States v. Emerson,
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) 16, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 8

United States v. Miselis,
972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) 10

United States v. Moore,
84 F.3d 1567 (9th Cir. 1996) 9

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 7

United States v. Olson,
473 F.2d 686 (8th Cir. 1973) 20

Walker v. Walker,
17 Ala. 396 (Ala. 1850) 13

Whitt v. Whitt,
490 S.W.2d 159 (Tenn. 1973)..... 13

Womack v. Greenwood,
6 Ga. 299 (Ga. 1849)..... 13

CONSTITUTIONS

Ala. Const. art. I, § 26 (1819) 16

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1 10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 1, 4, 5, 6

18 U.S.C. § 926..... 5

Gun Control Act of 1968,
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 4

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 2, 3, 4

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 5

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 1

REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R. § 478.96..... 1, 6

27 C.F.R. § 478.99 1, 5, 6

27 C.F.R. § 478.124..... 1, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 12279 (1968)..... 3, 5

*An Act for the Better Ordering and Regulating Such as Are Willing and Desirous to Be
United for Military Purposes Within This Province*, (Nov. 25, 1755),
in 3 Jared Sparks, ed., *The Works of Benjamin Franklin* 78 (1836)..... 20

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 67 (1965) 3

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. 57 (1967) 3

Infant, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 12

Op. of Ky. Att’y Gen. 94-14 (March 3, 1994)..... 16

Patrick J. Charles, *The 1792 National Militia Act, the Second Amendment, and Individual Militia Rights: A Legal and Historical Perspective*, 9 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 323 (2011) 19

S. Rep. No. 88-1340 (1964)..... 2

S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966) 3

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968)..... *passim*

T.E. James, *The Age of Majority*, 4 Am. J. Legal Hist. 22 (1960)..... 13

Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (5th ed. 1883)..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of Def., *DOD Directive 5210.56: Arming and the Use of Force* (Nov. 18, 2016), https://fas.org/irp/doddir/dod/d5210_56.pdf..... 17

Vivian E. Hamilton, *Adulthood in Law and Culture*, 91 Tul. L. Rev. 55 (2016) 13

William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries On The Laws Of England (1st ed. 1765) 12
